                                                                    July 23, 1997

Guy D. Petzold

Deputy City Attorney

City of Stockton

Office of the City Attorney

425 North El Dorado Street

Stockton, California  95202

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-212
Dear Mr. Petzold:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since you have requested general advice regarding application of the law, rather than advice on behalf of a specific public official or based upon specific facts, we are rendering informal assistance.

QUESTIONS

1.  Does Proposition 208's prohibition on appointees to boards and commissions contributing to or soliciting or accepting contributions for the person who made the appointment apply only to the councilmember who made the nomination or to the entire city council which ratified the appointment?

2.  Does the prohibition apply to contributions of time spent by a planning commissioner who volunteers to work on a city councilmember’s campaign?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Since each city councilmember only nominates and a majority vote of the entire city council is necessary to make the appointment, the prohibition applies to the entire city council.  Therefore an appointed member of the planning commission may not contribute to, or solicit or accept contributions for any of the members of the city council.

2.  Volunteer personal services constitute an exception to the definition of “contribution” and therefore an appointed planning commissioner may volunteer personal time to work for the campaign of a city councilmember.  However, the planning commissioner’s volunteer activities are limited by Section 85705, which prohibits the planning commissioner from soliciting or accepting contributions on behalf of any councilmember’s campaign committee.

FACTS
The City of Stockton appoints the members of its planning commission as follows: each councilmember nominates a person for planning commissioner from his or her district.  Each nominee becomes a planning commissioner upon ratification by a majority vote of the city council.  

Article XXIV, Section 2400 of the city charter, regarding appointment of the city planning commission, states as follows:

“There shall be a City Planning Commission composed of a number of members equal to the number of members on the City Council including the Mayor.  Each member of the City Council shall select a candidate from the district from which the Councilmember has been elected to be nominated for the position of Planning Commissioner.  The Mayor shall nominate an at-large member of the Planning Commission.  Each nominee shall become a member of the Planning Commission upon ratification by a majority vote of the City Council.”

ANALYSIS
Question 1
Section 85705, which was added to the Act by Proposition 208, provides as follows:

“No person appointed to a public board or commission or as Trustee of the California State University or Regent of the University of California during tenure in office shall donate to, or solicit or accept any campaign contribution for, any committee controlled by the person who made the appointment to that office or any other entity with the intent that the recipient of the donation be any committee controlled by such person who made the appointment.”

Although there is no definition of “public board or commission” in Section 85705, the planning commission is a public board which serves a public function regarding planning issues in the City of Stockton.  Planning commissioners are specifically mentioned in the Act as public officials who by definition occupy such a position of public trust that they are required by statute to file statements of economic interests with full disclosure.  (Section 87200; Vasquez-Connolly Advice Letter, No. A-97-181.)

Each member of the planning commission is selected and nominated by an individual member of the city council, but a majority vote of the entire city council is necessary to ratify the appointment.  “Person” as defined in the Act means not only an individual but also “any organization or group of persons acting in concert.” (Section 82047.)  Therefore,  the “person who made the appointment,” as referred to in Section 85705, is the entire city council since each city councilmember nominates a potential planning commissioner and a majority vote of the council is necessary to ratify the appointment.  Thus, no person appointed to the planning commission may donate to, solicit or accept any campaign contribution for any committee controlled by any member of the city council.  (Vasquez-Connolly, supra, and Abdelnour Advice Letter, No. A-97-164, copies enclosed.)

We have reached the opposite conclusion in situations where the mayor appoints an individual to a public board or commission and the appointment is subject to ratification by the city council.  We have concluded that the mayor is the only person who made the appointment and to whom the prohibition in Section 85705 applies.  (Abdelnour Advice Letter, supra, Lyions Advice Letter, No. A-97-203, copies enclosed.)  Since, under your facts, each councilmember merely nominates a candidate, the nominating councilmember is not making the appointment.

Question 2
This question refers to a situation where a planning commissioner volunteers his or her personal time to work on a city councilmember’s campaign and does activities such as precinct walking, handing out flyers, making signs, etc.  It may also include helping with fundraisers, but not soliciting funds on behalf of the councilmember.

Volunteer personal services are specifically excluded from the definition of 

“contribution.”  (Section 82015 and Regulation 18215(c)(2).)  Therefore, they are not reportable contributions and do not count toward the contribution limits.  (Marenco Advice Letter, 

No. A-96-373, question 7, copy enclosed.)  

A planning commissioner may volunteer his or her personal time to work on a councilmember’s campaign, even though the planning commissioner is prohibited from making a contribution to the councilmember under Section 85705, provided that the services do not involve soliciting or accepting contributions.  (Vasquez-Connolly, supra.)  Section 85705 also prohibits the planning commissioner from soliciting or accepting contributions on behalf of any councilmember’s campaign committee; the planning commissioner may not act as an intermediary.  (See Section 85702.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Jill Stecher

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(3).)  








